1	[Accept-Expend State Grant]		
2			
3	Resolution authorizing the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco to		
4	accept and expend grant funds made available through the California Office of Traffic		
5	Safety for a project entitled OTS – "Avoid the 2".		
6			
7	WHEREAS, the overall intent of this project is to reduce the number of persons killed		
8	and injured as a result of alcohol related motor vehicle collisions throughout the City and		
9	County of San Francisco and the Bay Area; and		
10	WHEREAS, this program will specifically focus on deterrent and enforcement efforts		
11	throughout the Winter holidays, Independence Day holiday and Labor day holiday periods;		
12	and,		
13	WHEREAS, this campaign will provide for sobriety checkpoints and a media campaign		
14	in collaboration with similar campaigns in the San Francisco Bay Area; and,		
15	WHEREAS, the department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on		
16	program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it		
17	RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco is		
18	authorized to execute on behalf of the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San		
19	Francisco the attached grant award including any extensions and funding augmentations from		
20	the California Office of Traffic Safety, or amendments thereof; and be it		
21	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of		
22	indirect costs in the grant budget, and be it		
23	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police of the City and County of San		
24	Francisco is authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to accept and		
25	expend continued funding for this project; and be it		

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco will adhere to the		
2	intended use and reporting requirements of the California Office of Traffic Safety regarding the		
3	Avoid the 2 campaign and all conditions specified in the grant agreement; and be it		
4	FURTHER RESOLVED, That it is agreed that any liability arising out of the		
5	performance of this grant award, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the		
6	responsibility of the police department and the authorizing agency; and be it		
7	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the grant funds hereunder shall not be used to supplant		
8	expenditures controlled by this body.		
9			
10			
11	Recommended:	Approved:	
12		Mayor	
13			
14	Heather J. Fong		
15	Acting Chief of Police	Approved:	
16			
17		Controller	
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			